

NO. A08-1560

---

State of Minnesota  
*In Supreme Court*

---

Citizens State Bank,

*Appellant,*

vs.

Raven Trading Partners, LLC,

*Respondent,*

Raven Trading Partners, Inc. and Raven Trading, Inc.,

*Defendants.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Daniel W. Stauner (#153308)  
P.O. Box 41907  
Plymouth, MN 55441-0907  
(763) 536-1415

*Attorneys for Respondent*

Bradley N. Beisel (#6191)  
Kevin J. Dunlevy (#162851)  
Michael E. Kreun (#0311650)  
BEISEL & DUNLEVY, P.A.  
282 US Trust Building  
730 Second Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 436-2222

*Attorneys for Minnesota Land Title Association*

Michael L. Brutlag (#123225)  
Matthew R. Doherty (#0352159)  
BRUTLAG, HARTMANN  
& TRUCKE, P.A.  
3555 Plymouth Boulevard, Suite 117  
Minneapolis, MN 55447-1399  
(763) 222-2503

*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED MINNESOTA LAW TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	.
A. APPELLANT DID NOT ESTABLISH THE NECESSARY ELEMENTS OF A CLAIM FOR EQUITABLE SUBROGATION.	10
B. APPELLANT'S NEGLIGENCE IS A BAR TO EQUITABLE SUBROGATION.	11
C. THE PRIOR CASES DO NOT SUPPORT APPELLANT'S POSITION.	12
D. THE HOLDING OF SUCKER V. CRAMMER DOES NOT SUPPORT APPELLANT'S POSITION.	14
E. THE ISSUE OF PREJUDICE TO RESPONDENT.	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE RESTATEMENT STANDARD FOR EQUITABLE SUBROGATION.	
A. THE RESTATEMENT IS A DOCTRINE OF PRESUMPTIVE ASSIGNMENT NOT A DOCTRINE OF EQUITY.	16

B.	THE DOCTRINE OF THE RESTATEMENT IS CONTRARY TO MINNESOTA STATUTES.	19
III.	CONCLUSION	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	
Minn. Stat. §507.34	19
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Akerberg v. McCraney</i> , 141 Minn. 230, 169 N. W. 802 (1918).	12
<i>Bank of New York v. Nally</i> , 820 N. E. 2d 644 (Ind. 2005).	11
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. U. S.</i> , 25 P. 3d 877, (Kan. Ct. App. 2001).	11
<i>Carl H. Peterson Co. v. Zero Estates</i> , 261 N. W. 2d, 346 (Minn. 1977).	10
<i>Clausen v. City of Lauderdale</i> , 681 N.W. 2d 722 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	21
<i>Conner v. How</i> , 35 Minn. 314, 29 N. W. 314 (1886)	12
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v.</i> <i>First National Bank of Steamboat Springs, N. A.</i> , 2006 WY 132, 144 P. 3d 1224 (2006).	20
<i>Elliot v. Tainter</i> , 87 Minn. 37, 93 N. W. 124 (1903),	13
<i>Emmert v. Thompson</i> , 49 Minn. 386, 52 N. W. 81 (1892)	13

<i>Fairview Hospital Assn. v. Public Building Service and Hospital and Institutional Employees Union Local No. 113,</i> 241 Minn. 523, 54 N. W. 2d 16 (1954).	20
<i>First Federal Savings Bank of Wabash v. U. S.,</i> 118 F. 3d 532 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>First National Bank of Menagha v. Schunk,</i> 201 Minn. 359, 273 N. W. 290 (1937)	13
<i>Gerdine v. Menge,</i> 41 Minn. 417, 43 N. W. 91 (1889)	12
<i>Heisler v. Aultman &amp; Co.,</i> 56 Minn. 454, 57 N. W. 1053 (1894)	13
<i>Hirleman v. Nickels,</i> 193 Minn. 51, 258 N.W. 13 (1934)	13
<i>In Re Jordon's Estate,</i> 199 Minn. 53, 271 N. W. 104 (1937)	11
<i>In Re Petition of Brainerd National Bank,</i> 383 N. W. 2d 284 (Minn. 1986)	19
<i>Limnell v. Limnell,</i> 176 Minn. 393, 223 N. W. 609 (1929)	15
<i>London &amp; N. W. American Mortgage Co. v. Tracy,</i> 58 Minn. 201, 59 N. W. 1001 (1894)	13
<i>Kingery v. Kingery</i> 185 Minn. 467, 241 N. W. 583 (1932)	19
<i>Mavco, Inc. v. Eggnik,</i> 739 N. W. 2d 148 (Minn. 2007)	19
<i>Nettleton v. Ramsey County Land &amp; Loan Co.,</i> 54 Minn. 395, 56 N. W. 128 (1893)	13
<i>Norris Grain Co. v. Nordaas,</i> 232 Minn. 91, 46 N. W. 2d 94 (1950)	19

<i>Olsen v. Blesener</i> , 633 N. W. 2d 544 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	20
<i>Petersen v. E. F. Johnson Co.</i> , 366 F. 3d 677, 380 (8th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Ripley v. Piehl</i> , 700 N. W. 2d 541 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	10
<i>Roer v. Dunham</i> , 682 N.W. 2d 179 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Washburn</i> , 252 Minn. 177, 28 N. W. 2d 652 (1947)	20
<i>Sucker v. Crammer</i> , 127 Minn. 124, 149 N. W. 16 (1914)	14, 15
<i>Timeline, LLC v. Williams Holdings #3, LLC</i> , 698 N.W. 2d 181 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	19
<i>Wentworth v. Tubbs</i> , 53 Minn. 388, 55 N. W. 543 (1893)	14
<i>Zurich American Insurance Co. v. Bjelland</i> , 710 N. W. 2d 64 (Minn. 2006)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES.

Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgage) §7.6.	15 - 20
